various assumptions described in our current report on Form 8-K, including the assumption that each purchase and the divestiture occurred
on January 1, 2001, for purposes of the income statement data, and December 31, 2001, for purposes of the balance sheet data. As explained
further in our current report on Form 8-K, the pro forma information does not give effect to any potential revenue enhancements, cost
reductions or other operating efficiencies that could result from the pending Verizon acquisitions or the wireless divestiture.

   We have presented this summary pro forma information for illustrative purposes only. This information may not be indicative of the
operating results or financial position that would have occurred if such pending transactions actually occurred on the dates indicated above
and in accordance with the other assumptions described in our current report on Form 8-K, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future
operating results or financial position.

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Pro Forma

CenturyTel Verizon Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjusted(1) Acquisitions(2) Adjustments(3) Consolidated

Income Statement Data:
Operating revenues:
  Telephone   $ 1,505,733   $ 552,127   $ —   $ 2,057,860
  Other   173,771   —   —   173,771

   Total operating revenues   1,679,504   552,127   —   2,231,631

Operating expenses:
  Cost of sales and other   826,948   233,108   14,900   1,074,956

  Corporate overhead costs allocable to
discontinued operations

20,213

—

—

20,213

  Depreciation and amortization   407,038   81,498   —   488,536

   Total operating expenses   1,254,199   314,606   14,900   1,583,705

Operating income   425,305   237,521   (14,900 )   647,926
Interest expense   (225,523 )   (21,388 )   (37,657 )(4)   (284,568 )
Income from continuing operations   144,146   126,339   (31,534 )   238,951
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   198,885   —   (198,885 )   —
Net income   343,031   126,339   (230,419 )   238,951

Table of Contents

S-22

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Pro Forma

CenturyTel Verizon Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjusted(1) Acquisitions(2) Adjustments(3) Consolidated

Basic earnings per share:
  From continuing operations   1.02   .90   (.22 )   1.69
  From discontinued operations   1.41   —   (1.41 )   —

   $ 2.43 (5)   $ .90   $ (1.64 )   $ 1.69

Diluted earnings per share:
  From continuing operations   1.01   .89   (.22 )   1.68

[…]

1999   $ 49.00   $ 35.13   $ .1800

(1)  Anticipated to be paid in June 2002, subject to declaration by our board of directors.

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
(Dollars in thousands)

   The following table sets forth the following information as of December 31, 2001:

For additional information regarding these proposed transactions, see “Prospectus Supplement Summary — CenturyTel — Pending Acquisitions
and Dispositions” and “— Proposed Financing Transactions.” For additional information on the pro forma adjustments reflected below, see
“Prospectus Supplement Summary — Summary Pro Forma Financial Data.” You should read the following table in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information, and the notes thereto, incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

  •  our actual consolidated capitalization

  •  our pro forma consolidated capitalization after giving effect to this offering of Equity Units, our pending Verizon acquisitions, our pending

wireless divestiture and our proposed financing transactions described herein.

As of December 31, 2001

Pro Forma

Actual Adjustments As adjusted

(unaudited)
Short-term debt   $ 53,000   $ —   $ 53,000

Long-term debt:
  CenturyTel, Inc.
   2.21%(1) senior credit facility, due through 2002   300,000   —   300,000
   4.85% note, due through 2002   199,125   —   199,125
   Senior notes and debentures:
   7.75% Series A, due 2004   50,000   —   50,000
   8.25% Series B, due 2024   100,000   —   100,000
   6.55% Series C, due 2005   50,000   —   50,000
   7.20% Series D, due 2025   100,000   —   100,000
   6.15% Series E, due 2005   100,000   —   100,000
   6.30% Series F, due 2008   240,000   —   240,000
   6.875% Series G, due 2028   425,000   —   425,000
   8.375% Series H, due 2010   500,000   —   500,000
   7.75% Series I, remarketable 2002   400,000   400,000
   9.38% notes, due through 2003   7,975   —   7,975

6.86%(2) Employee Stock Ownership Plan commitment, due in

installments through 2004   2,500   —   2,500
   Net unamortized premium and discounts   11,036   —   11,036
   Other   175   359,000 (3)   359,175
   Series J notes offered hereby(4)   —   500,000   500,000

   Total CenturyTel, Inc.   2,485,811   859,000   3,344,811
  Subsidiaries   557,523   —   557,523

Total long-term debt   3,043,334   859,000   3,902,334
Less: Current maturities   955,834   —   955,834

  Total long-term debt, excluding current maturities   2,087,500   859,000   2,946,500

Stockholders’  equity(4):

Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 350,000,000 shares authorized,

141,232,806 shares issued and outstanding   141,233   141,233
  Paid-in capital   524,668   (6,300 )   518,368
  Retained earnings   1,666,004   603,442   2,269,446
  Unearned ESOP Shares   (2,500 )   —   (2,500 )
  Preferred Stock — non-redeemable   7,975   —   7,975

  Total stockholders’  equity   2,337,380   597,142   2,934,522

   Total capitalization   $ 5,433,714   $ 1,456,142   $ 6,889,856

S-32

(1)  Variable interest rate at December 31, 2001.

(2)  Weighted average interest rate at December 31, 2001.

(3)  Assumes that all debt to be issued to fund our near-term cash requirements will be long-term debt. See “Prospectus Supplement

Summary — Summary Pro Forma Financial Data.”

(4)  For purposes hereof, 100% of the stated amount of the Equity Units offered hereby has been initially classified as long-term debt.

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE EQUITY UNITS

General

   We will issue the Equity Units under the purchase contract agreement between us and the purchase contract agent. The Equity Units initially
will consist of 20,000,000 units referred to as Corporate Units with a stated amount per Corporate Unit equal to $25, which we refer to as the